MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

331

OF THE

FIFTY-SECOND LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1873.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 28, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A : sprague, owen & mash, printers to the state. 1873.

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1873.

Chapter 119.

Снар. 119.

Resolve in favor of Charles W. Cobb.

Resolved, That the state pension of twelve dollars per month, granted to Charles W. Cobb, be increased to twenty dollars per month, commencing on the first day of January, in the year of our Lord eighteen hundred and seventy-three.

Charles W. Cobb,

Approved February 14, 1873.

Chapter 120.

Resolve in favor of a road in the town of Mount Chase.

Resolved, That the sum of five hundred dollars be, and the same Road in Mt. is hereby appropriated for the repair of road in the town of Mount of Chase, in the county of Penobscot, to be expended under the direction of the land agent, in said town, on the road leading from the north line of Patten, through the town of Mount Chase on the East Branch road, so called.

Approved February 14, 1873.

Chapter 121.

Resolve in favor of the road leading from Monson to Greenville in the town of Shirley.

Resolved, That the sum of three hundred dollars be, and the Road from Monsame is hereby appropriated for the repair of the road leading from Monson to Greenville, in the town of Shirley, the same to be expended under the supervision of the selectmen of said town of Shirley.

Approved February 14, 1873.

Chapter 122.

Resolves abating part of the state tax of Sherman and assessing the same upon the town of Linneus.

Resolved, That the treasurer of state be, and hereby is author- state tax of ized and directed to abate forty-nine dollars eighty-nine cents of the state tax assessed upon the town of Sherman, in the county of Aroostook, for the year one thousand eight hundred and seventytwo, and to send his warrant directed to the assessors of the town

CHAP. 123. of Linneus in said county, requiring them to assess the said sum of forty-nine dollars eighty-nine cents, upon the estates of said town of Linneus, and requiring the same to be collected and paid into the treasury of state on or before the first day of January next, being the proportion of state tax for the year eighteen hundred seventy-two, chargeable upon the estates of Linneus by resolve of the legislature approved February twenty-nine, eighteen hundred and seventy-two.

Resolved, That the county commissioners of the county of Aroostook, are hereby authorized and directed to abate the county tax of Sherman in said county, assessed upon the sum of eight thousand six hundred seventy-seven dollars, for the year one thousand eight hundred and seventy-two, and assess the same upon the town of Linneus in said county.

Approved February 14, 1873.

Chapter 123.

Resolve in favor of Samuel C. Niles.

Samuel C. Niles. in favor of.

Resolved, That there be paid to Samuel C. Niles, late private in company B, eleventh regiment, Maine volunteers, out of money in the treasury, not otherwise appropriated, the sum of one hundred dollars, under act of March twenty-six, eighteen hundred and sixty-three.

Approved February 14, 1873.

Chapter 124.

Resolve establishing the valuation of number five, range three, Somerset county.

Valuation of No. 5, R. 3, Somerset co., established.

Resolved, That seventeen thousand one hundred and eleven acres, and five thousand nine hundred dollars are hereby established as the number of acres and valuation of township number five, range three, N. B. K. P., Sandy bay, Somerset county.

Approved February 14, 1873.

Chapter 125.

Resolve authorizing the land agent to deed a lot of land to Albert Ball.

Àibert Ball, in favor of

Resolved, That the land agent be authorized to convey to Albert Ball, lot number one hundred and fourteen, in the plantation of